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OPINION AND AWARD

Ir the matter of Arbitration

Between
The Ohio State Troopers Association, Inc.
| And

The State of Ohio, Department of Public Safety,
Ohio State Higthy Patrol

RegardingE

Grievance Numrber QCB# 15-00-020125-0014-04-01
(Trooper Scott E. Beaver)
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An arbitration hearing was conducted February 22, 2002 at the
Ohio Veterans Home $andusky, Ohio.

The issue in this case is: “Was the grievant removed for
Just Cause? K nof, vhat shall the remedy be?”

The Troopers Asscciation. contends. that) sections. 19.01 and 19.05 of the

ARTICLE 19~ DISGIRUNL\RY PROCEDURE

19.01 Standard

No bargaining unit member shall bejreduced in pay or position,
suspended or rernoved except for just cause.

19.05 Progressive Discipline
The Employer will follow the principles of progressive discipline.

Discipiinary action shall be commensurate with the offense.

Disciplinary action shal! include:
1. One or more Verbal Reprimand (with appropriate notation in
employee's file);
2. One or more Viitten Reprimand:
3. One or more day(s) Suspension oraiinenoﬂo_emeed
five (5) days pay, for any form of disgipiine, o be implemented
only after approvail from the Office Collective Bargaining. 4.
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However, more sievere discipline (or a combination of
disciplinary actions) may be imposed at any point if the infraction of
violation merit, the more severe action. |

The Employer, at ts discretion, is also free to impose less
severe discipline in situations which so warrant.

The deduction oi'ﬁn&efl'omahemployee’smgesshaﬂnut
require the employee’s authorizatior;l for the withholding of fines from
the employee’s wages.

The statement of the gri e is: "On January 17, 2002 |
received notice that the: Patrol i to terminate my employment.
OnJanuary21,2002,lwasismetheminaﬁonofemplom|ent
notice as; of the end of that busi day. The termination of my
employment is in violation of Article 19.01 and 19.05 of the work
contract. The termination is unjust and is not progressive.”

Tha remedy requested was: “tp be reinstated as a Trooper with
the Patrol and o receive back pay for all lost ime and benefits. To
be made whole.”

Both parfies wer2 given‘fm to examine withesses,

pose arguments and |wesent their respective cases. Closing briefs

were received within the time period| agreed to by the parties.
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Grievant's personal attomey was permitted to aitend the
heaﬁngasmobsewer,bymutmlamemerﬁofhepar&s.

in that this case deals with a matter of discipline, management
assumed the burden ¢f proof and presented its case first.

Theparﬁesagreedﬂmmewsewaspmpadybeforeme
Arbitrator for determination.

MANAG;EIEN‘I’SPOSI'I'ION:

This case deals with the off duty conduct of Trooper Scoit
Beaver on January -, 2002. , along with his family and the
neighbor’s children, taveledtot:EGreatBearLodgeinSandusky,
Ohio. The Great Besr Lodge is an indoor water park that caters to

family endertainment.

Upon amrival the Beavers were unable to get access fo their
room. lnsleadmeLodgeisw?dwﬁstbandsmatmldallow
entrance fo the water park. M.Beavar‘saﬁfe,@ﬂd‘m,The
neighbor’s children went into the rest rooms and changed into their
swimsuits. W.BeavermtothelTartowatd\meOhloStateqam

According to Mr. Beavel’sszﬁlemem, he drank five fo six beers
and approximately thre: shots of tequila.
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After leaving the: bar Mr. Beaver to the hot tubs where it
was pre-arranged thal he would meet family. His family was not
present. After looking further for his family, Mr. Beaver shed his
dothingandenteredﬂ'efanﬁlyhotmbwqarimorﬂyhisumww.

Management's first withess, Tanya Shoukani, testified that Mr.
Beaver fouched her 01 the buttocks when she walked by him in the
hot tub. She further festified that she was informed by another
womn(Michelle)ﬂthr.BeavertMedhertenyearolddqugmer
when she entered the pool. She testifiel that she checked with her
daughter who confirmed that contact. |

in total, management produced ffive witnesses who‘
t&stﬁedmatmeysawmemevamtmnhsomaoneormstwchedby
him, :
Managementchalgedthegnew-.\rllwithawolamono;I
4501: 2-06-02 (1(1), Gonduct unbecoming an officer.

Theloealpoﬁceweremﬂedandarrq@dﬂregrievant

Asapaﬂofmamganeﬁ’simwligaﬁon,hegﬁevmﬂderﬁed
that he touched anyone:. Heal;o fified that he was not intoxicated.
He maintained this position throughout his interview with the Patrol
and his statement to the: focal police.
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ThePahdbdiwaeasiganseﬁstsbelweenmeoﬁ

d(Aybehaviorofﬂ\es;ﬁevantandhisemploymemasaTmoper,and
asks the arbitrator to uphold the termination.

UNION POSITION:
111e0hioStateTmoper’sAssociationmour|tedanagmive
defense of the grievat. They assert the grievant did not touch
ainal. The Union discounts
the testirmony as beiny inaccurate and note that “cross contamination
andleﬁnerneufhado:cunedammemuso”almyt
Th=emionexplaifledﬂiaftﬂ1egﬂevantmadeadedsiontouﬁlize
hisundmuear.as-mn'mtmksbecaus?meyhadnofruﬂﬂyam
resembled swimming lrunks. ﬂlemkw;pl&eemedapairofsinﬁlar
underwear fo llustrate this point.
The grievant, through his testimony, explained his involvement
in family and community affairs. Trooper Beaver is a deacon in his
church, invoived in Special Olympics, and a youth coach.
He has been an outstanding Trooper. He received the coveted

anyone, or if he did, the touch was
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The Union noted that if he is founq guilty of the pending criminal
charges, he will be unable to serve as Trooper. Thus, it would be
an injustice If his termiination were ed through arbitration. The
union urges that this arbitrator fet the criminal trial nn'it course and
all parties five by thos: results.
Finally, meunié:narguesmatthestatehasfaﬂedtoplweﬂle
charges against him by a preponderance|of the evidence.

DISCUSSION:

This is an unforlunate case. The record clearly shows Trooper
Beaver'mrkedhaldto&ciabrlshhimseﬁasmetypeofpersonomers
ook up to. His mmmMmﬁmaTmowmo
excelled in his work and his community.

I am sure, givez'=ﬂ|e0ppom:ﬁty'toleﬁve.lamjary1,20;.)2!he
grievant would have made different choices.

The job of an aibitrator, in a disciplinary case, is limited to
evaluating the eviderce and the relevant contract provisions to
determine Iif “just cause” exists to support the actions taken by
management.

Several things an: clear to this arbitraior.
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1. The grievant had a significant amount to drink. The union
refers to his state as “chemically adjusted” Management
sees-him.as. intoxicated-or under. the influence. While the
legal determination of his alcohol content is not a matter
before this arbitrator, it is clear that Mr. Beaver drank
enough to significantly influence his behavior. One
witnesses refermed to him as looking “glazed.” The Police
reported he smelled of alcohol. According Jto her
statement, Trooper Beavers wife, Rhonda, told Police
“...shewasmyupset‘wﬂ)Soottandmhewas
intoxicated.” |
2. Trooper Beaver’s actions were not those of a model Law
Enforcement ssional. While the Union argues there
was nothing sut of the orginary in Trooper Beaver stripping
to his underwear, this disagrees. ‘There is no
evidence tha!. anyone i.nmewaterpalkmsmhisor
her underwear. Clearly| the fact that numerous people
- recognized this indiscretion is eyidence that this was a man
who.was not i1 control..
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3. Trooper Beiiver adamantly denies any physical contact with

anyone. E\ummeUrionsuggestsmatoontadoomdhave
been accidental and presenis a theory that relates to
Trooper Beiver's swimming motion in the water with his
hands. ThegﬁevantsimplysayshedidnoHOManwne
even though five persons festify otherwise. 1do not find his
testinmytobeaatﬁblec;nﬂﬁspoht Even giving credence
tomeUnion’sargument'ihatmepowerofsuggestionand
pubficity may have influenced the stories, the sheer weight
of evidence indicates contact took place. The
.consistent danial's‘of'm grievant either indicates, he has
chosen to be dishonest or, he was influenced enough by the
alcohol that he does not remember making contact. 1 find
the testimony of the lifeguards to be totally credible. They
had no axe o grind, no agenda to pursue. They merely
statedwl'tatﬁléysaw.'

Based upon the . heard and the evidence
consideredlﬁndmatmerew?sinappmpﬁateoontactvﬁmm
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than one indivicual. The conduct involved was clearly “conduct
unbeoon'linganofﬁcer._'

The remaining question is whether the infraction is of
sufiicient gravity to merit termination, especially in light of the
Troopers previoisly positive work record.

This arbitratx is persuaded that the Patrol was justified in
its action to terminate the grievant. Clearly the publicity
surrounding this: incident negatively refiected upon the Ohio
State Highway Patrol.

Two-statements from the hearing are further evidence of the
need for the Patrol to take significant action.

Tonya Shkoukani testified that she was upset, in pat,
because she had always told her daughter to “rust police

.officers.” She went on to say: “Now | have to tell her that this

person, who she should trust, did this 10 her.”

The Patrol, like afl police organizations, must be concemed
about the skepticism members of the public show toward their
organizations.

Brenda Philljs testified that: “my first thought was that he
wouid probably get off.”

18712
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Arbitrators have long recognized that law enforcement
officers are held to a higher standard than other employees.
This concept is embodied in the Code of Ethics that govems
“Troopers.

That Code :states: They shall so conduct their private and
pubiic life that the public will regard them as examples of
stabiity, fidelfty iand morality.” |
on January 1, 2C02 clearly violated this Code of Ethics.

The Ohio State Highway Patrol believed this infraction was
of significant suriousness to demand his removal from the
employment of the Patrol.

This arbitrator finds no violation of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement or arbitrary or capricious action on behalf of the
employer.

Arbitrator James Duff in a Hamilion County Sheriff's
Pepartment case, reflects on the responsibility of the arbitrator

in.such cases:
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“The undersigned I as no justification for interfering with the Sheriff's
department’s legitimate exercise of discretion reserved fo it n making the
dex:ision to remove the Grievant from its employ.” *

Therefore, just cause does exist to support the termination.

DEGCISION AND AWARD :

The grievance is denied

It is so ordered at London, Ohioﬂu‘s‘ls".dayoprﬁl,ZOOZ.

' In re HAMILTON COUNTY [Ohio ]| SHERIFF|S DEPARTMENT and TRUGCK
‘DRIVERS, CHAUEFEURS & HELPERS, L.OCAL 100, James Dniff. Januasy 9,
1992, 991A6.
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